
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

10.00 am

FRIDAY
26 JANUARY 2018

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester

MEETING PAPERS





AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
TIME: 10.00 am
DATE: Friday 26 January 2018
VENUE: Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

A G E N D A

ITEM TOPIC CONTACT

1.  Apologies Andrea Griffiths

2.  Declarations of Interest Andrea Griffiths
Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.  

Please see note (b) at the end of the agenda.

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) Andrea Griffiths
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 
6th October 2017.  

4.  Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter (Pages 11 - 26) David Bray
The Committee is asked to note the report.  

5.  Grant Thornton Progress Report (Pages 27 - 42) David Bray
The Committee is asked to note the report.  

6.  Treasury Management Update (Pages 43 - 66) Paul Blacker
The Committee is asked to consider the report.  

7.  Annual Governance Statement Improvement Plan 2016/17 
Update (Pages 67 - 76)

Stephanie Payne

The Committee is asked to review and consider the actions taken 
to address the governance improvement areas identified.

8.  Risk Management Policy Statement & Strategy 2018 - 2021 
(Pages 77 - 94)

Stephanie Payne

The Committee is asked to consider the report.  

9.  Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2017/18 (Pages 95 - 
120)

Stephanie Payne 



The Committee is asked to note the report.  
10.  Limited Assurance Reports (Pages 121 - 138) Stephanie Payne

An update on actions taken in relation to key recommendations: 
- Approval of Payments for Agency Staff. 
- Electronic Call Monitoring (ECM) – All Ages All Disabilities.
- Section 20 – Children’s Act. 

11.  Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 139 - 148) Jane Burns
The Committee is asked to note the new policy.  

12.  General Data Protection Regulations Presentation (Pages 149 
- 154)

Nick Holland

13.  Exclusion of the press and public 
THAT in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the business specified in agenda item 14 because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Brian 
Oosthuysen

14.  Exempt Limited Assurance Report (Pages 155 - 158) Stephanie Payne

NOTES

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Councillors Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr David Norman MBE, 
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen, Cllr Shaun Parsons, Cllr John Payne, 
Cllr Keith Rippington, Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE, Cllr Brian Tipper and 
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/e-mail: 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

(1) Will Members please sign the attendance list.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on Friday 6 
October 2017 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen 
(Chairman)
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr John Payne

Cllr Keith Rippington
Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

Apologies: Cllr Dave Norman MBE, Cllr Brian Tipper and Jo Walker

13. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Norman, Councillor Tipper, Jo Walker and 
Liz Cave.  

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.  

15. MINUTES 

All matters arising had been dealt with and communicated to members of the 
committee.  

Resolved

That the minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held on the 28th July 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

16. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

David Bray presented the report.  The report detailed the progress Grant Thornton 
had made in delivering their responsibilities as the external auditors.  

It was noted that Grant Thornton had devised the plan in association with the 
Authority.  Accounting, audit issues and emerging issues would be flagged up as 
part of the regular report.  

The Committee were informed that Grant Thornton were unable to issue a value for 
money conclusion earlier in the year, due to an objection.  Grant Thornton were 
aiming to complete this work by 31st March 2018.  It was explained that once the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

work had been completed, Grant Thornton would assess whether there were any 
implications for the value for money conclusion.  

Members were informed that Grant Thornton were also unable to issue the 2106/17 
Audit certificate at this stage. At the time, Grant Thornton gave their opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements the objection had not been resolved, in addition the 
Authority had not prepared the Pension Fund Annual Report.  Also, Grant Thornton 
had not completed their work on the Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 
statement.  

With regards to the procurement of auditor services, the Committee were advised 
that Grant Thornton had been successful in securing the largest lot in the recent 
PSAA tender exercise.    It was anticipated that Grant Thornton would remain 
Gloucestershire County Council’s external audit
[...]
d to the immediate commencement of the application for 
elected professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to 
ensure the Council could continue to have an effective investment strategy.

The Committee agreed to give delegated authority to the Strategic Director of 
Finance and the Head of Finance to complete the application process.

19. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 

Theresa Mortimer, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report which informed 
members on the progress of Internal Audit activity in relation to the 2017/18 Internal 
Audit Plan and provided a progress report on those audits undertaken during the 
June – September 2017 period, including the opinions provided on risk and control.
  
The Committee welcomed the report which provided the relevant risk and control 
assurance opinions in relation to the audit activity during the above period.  It was 
highlighted that the opinions provided during this period showed an overall 
satisfactory and above rating of 64% on control and 82% on risk.  It was explained 
that 36% of the opinions on control were limited, this was related to transformational 
change and specific requests from Directors, who were asking for areas to be 
reviewed where issues had arisen or where independent assurance was required.  

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

The Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee that all 47 recommendations 
made by Internal Audit to improve the control environment during this period had 
been accepted by management.  

Members’ attention was drawn to four limited assurance opinions provided on 
control, relating to:

- Section 20, The Children’s Act, 
- Approval of Payments for Agency Staff, 
- Electronic Call Monitoring (ECM) – All Ages All Disabilities,
- Exempt Report.

It was noted in relation to Section 20, The Children’s Act, Internal Audit had made 7 
high priority recommendations, which were bei
[...]

In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer explained that any civil litigation 
involving the Council was closely monitored and there were confidential caveats 
involved.  

During the discussion, it was noted that both complaints and compliments were 
welcome, as it gave modern organisations a broad overview and helped to improve 
its processes.  

RESOLVED 

That the Committee noted the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2016/17.  

23. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

THAT in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified in minute 37 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

24. EXEMPT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORTS 

The Committee received and discussed the reports in detail and requested that 
senior management attend the next meeting of the Committee. 

Resolved 
 
That senior management attend the next meeting of the Committee to provide 
an update on the actions taken in relation to the Exempt Limited Assurance 
report.

That the reports be noted.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 8



Audit & Governance Committee – 6th October 2017

Topic Action Responsibility Progress
1 Value For Money A copy of the presentation would be circulated 

via email.  
Andrea Griffiths Completed 

2 Treasury Management It was agreed that more information on risk, in 
terms of how the authority managed and 
mitigated risk would be included within future 
Treasury Management reports. 

Kathy Oakey Next Committee Meeting : 26th 
January 2018

3 LIMITED ASSURANCE 
REPORT

Members were interested to learn where the 
biggest value lay.  The Committee requested a 
list of the top ten retrospective orders, it was 
agreed t
[...]
 supply agency workers was retendered in 2016/17 and was 
taken over by the new provider, de Poel, in October 2016.  Agency staff are 
engaged by Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) through this organisation 
which acts as a broker to liaise with recruitment agencies, rather than GCC 
dealing directly with them.  In addition, the organisation ensures that all 
necessary recruitment checks have been completed by the agencies in 
advance, with the goal to save time for GCC recruitment staff and enabling 
the agency worker to start without any delay.

The contractor’s timesheet and vacancy management system (e-tips) 
requires GCC managers to approve agency worker’s timesheets on a weekly 
basis, however should they fail to do this, e-tips will auto-approve the 
timesheets to enable the individual agencies to pay their staff.  To put the 
audit into context, during February 2017, 392 agency staff timesheets were 
submitted, totalling £348,828.

Summary Terms of Reference of the Audit

The audit reviewed:

 The operating effectiveness of the systems and processes in place for 
authorising timesheets and payment of invoices (in particular 
timesheets which are auto-approved for payment); and

 Whether there is a framework in place to enable compliance 
monitoring and that management action is being taken where there is 
a significant level of auto-approved timesheets being processed.

Risks

 Agency staff being paid for hours not worked;
 Duplicate or excessive payments made;
 Fraudulent payments made; and
 Budget overspend.

Page 121

Agenda Item 10



Key Findings

Finding

The audit review identified a number of areas of good practice present within the 
process for the approval of agency staff timesheets, including:

 E-tips system access is controlled through a user specific username and 
password and all system users are offered training;

 There are clear targets regards timesheet submission and approval 
timings, with timesheets which have not been approved by th
[...]
t a record of 
concerns raised and the outcomes recorded is maintained in a form that does not 
breach confidentiality monitor the daily operation of the policy and if you have any 
comments or questions, please do not hesitate to let one of their team know.

Page 147

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
https://contact.ofsted.gov.uk/contact-form
mailto:CIE@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.sfo.gov.uk/contact-us/reporting-serious-fraud-bribery-corruption
http://www.sfo.gov.uk/contact-us/reporting-serious-fraud-bribery-corruption
https://staffnet.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/217487/trade-unions-and-professional-associations-may-2017.pdf
https://staffnet.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/217487/trade-unions-and-professional-associations-may-2017.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



26 January 2018

General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)
Members briefing – January 2018
GDPR is one part of a major change in data protection legislation that replaces the Data 
Protection Act 1998 on the 25th May 2018 (please see Appendix 1 for details on the accompanying 
Data Protection Bill). Under the current legislation we have been able to prove compliance and 
have not been fined. GDPR is an EU regulation, and updates data protection legislation to reflect 
the way organisations are now collecting and using personal data.  It has been confirmed by the 
government that the content of the GDPR will be reflected in domestic data legislation after Brexit.  
There are a number of changes that the council needs to consider when using personal data:

GDPR key changes
1. Data Protection Officer and Privacy by Design 

It is a requirement for the council to appoint/allocate a statutory role of Data Protection 
Officer (DPO).  There are certain conditions around the post and the DPO must have 
sufficient resources to be able to be involved in all issues in relation to personal data, such 
as projects, process and service design, ensuring data privacy is considered throughout.

2. Compliance and Acc

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on Friday 26 
January 2018 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr David Norman MBE
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen 
(Chairman)
Cllr Shaun Parsons

Cllr John Payne
Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE
Cllr Brian Tipper
Cllr Will Windsor-Clive

Substitutes:  Cllr Andrew Miller

Apologies:

Officers: 

Cllr Keith Rippington

Jo Walker, Jane Burns, Paul Blacker, Stephanie Payne, Kathy 
Oakey, Mandy Quayle, Gill Horrobin, Nick Holland and Andrea 
Griffiths.  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Parsons declared he was a member of Cotswold District Council, and a 
member of the Pensions Committee.  

2. MINUTES 

All matters arising had been dealt with and communicated to members of the 
committee.

Resolved 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

3. GRANT THORNTON ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Committee were informed that David Bray would be moving areas as an Audit 
Manager and this was his last meeting at Gloucestershire County Council.  The 
Chairman extended thanks on behalf of the Committee to David for all his hard 
work and effort in supporting the Committee and wished him every future success.  

David Bray, Grant Thornton presented the report in detail.  The report summarised 
the findings from the 2016/17 audit, which was undertaken by Grant Thornton.  It 
included key messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements 
and the results of the work that had been undertaken to assess the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Members were informed that Grant Thornton were unable to issue a Value for 
Money conclusion as they were considering an objection received from a group of 
electors relating to the Council’s energy from waste scheme.  It was noted that this 
work had not been concluded and Grant Thornton would take the findings into 
consideration before issuing a Value for Money conclusion.  It was noted that a 
Director from Grant Thornton was thoroughly investigating the objection raised and 
would report back to the Committee in due course.  In response to a question, it 
was noted that the Grant Thornton Director had full access to all information 
available.  

In terms of the cost of the objection, David explained that it was difficult to know the 
exact cost at this stage, however, based on similar objections elsewhere it was 
estimated the cost of the objection would be approximately £10-£12K.  Members 
noted that the final fee would depend greatly on the extent of any external advice 
sought as it was a complex piece of investigatory work.  

David Bray explained that the national audit office approach ensured that due 
process was followed in relation to objections, therefore auditors were obliged to 
accept objections unless they were deemed to be vexatious, were based on 
something ‘trivial’ that would be disproportionate to review or had been looked at 
previously with no new information coming to light.  

It was noted that the fee charged for the audit was £98,010.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.

4. GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT 

David Bray presented the report, which detailed the progress Grant Thornton had 
made in delivering their responsibilities as the external auditors.  It was noted that 
Grant Thornton would produce the External Audit plan for 2017/18 in association 
with the Authority.  Members were informed that accounting, audit and emerging 
issues would be flagged up as part of the regular report.  Members were informed 
that internal and external auditors met on a regular basis to discuss any issues that 
may arise

Members were advised that Pete Barber (Engagement Lead) and Katie Whybray 
(Engagement Manager) had been appointed to work with Gloucestershire County 
Council.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Paul Blacker, Head of Financial Management presented the proposed Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2018/19, which met 
the CIPFA Code of Practice, and governed how the Authority undertook Treasury 
Management activities.  It was noted that the Committee was required to consider, 
comment and recommend the new Treasury Management Strategy to Council for 
approval.  

It was noted that the strategy will be approved by full Council as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and was being submitted to the Audit and 
Governance Committee in accordance with its terms of reference to regularly 
monitor the Council’s Treasury Management policy and practices.

It was noted that the Audit and Governance Committee undertook a detailed 
Treasury Management training session earlier in January 2018, which was well 
attended.  

In response to a question relating to the reduction in the Minimum Revenue 
Provision to £6.2 million, officers explained that it was a saving of £2 million as 
GCC was over providing.  Changing the policy would only slightly  increase the 
payment profile of debt outstanding and therefore it is deemed a positive move.  

In addition, one of the key changes as agreed with Arlingclose the Treasury 
Management Advisors were the lowest risk category approved for use had been 
raised from BBB+ to A-.  

Members referred to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) which had been revised in 2010, as this required the Council to approve an 
investment strategy before the start of each financial year.  Kathy Oakey, Finance 
Manager, explained that CIPFA had also updated their Code and GCC had used 
this opportunity to amend its MRP Policy to reflect the changes in the Code.  The 
Director of Strategic Finance clarified that investment decisions were delegated to 
lead officers.

In relation to Treasury Management property investment, it was noted that 
Arlingclose, provide the council with advice.  It was noted that investments in 
property were usually deemed to be long term.  Some members felt that it could be 
potentially beneficial to invest in county, in order to benefit local people.  

The Committee was advised that unsecured overnight investments of up to £50k 
was left in the bank, however if the bank defaulted this would be covered by the 
Financial Services Compensation Scheme.   A member questioned if the amounts 
should be a secured limit.  The Director of Strategic Finance agreed to discuss this 
point further with Arlingclose and would report back to the Committee in due 
course.  

In response to a question, members noted that the longest loan term was over a 70 
year period.  Members were informed that ‘Bail-In’ legislation had changed in order 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

to protect councils deposits, moving away from unsecured investments.  The 
Committee attention was drawn to table 2 (page 51 of the report), which detailed 
the investment limits.  It was reported that the limits had been set in accordance 
with Arlingclose advice.  Some members questioned the advice given by 
Arlingclose, however the Director of Strategic Finance explained that they had a 
healthy working relationship and challenged each other on a regular basis.  She 
praised the Finance Team for their hard work and effort, given the positive returns 
achieved.  

In response to a question, it was explained that finance officers had quarterly 
meetings with Arlingclose and if there was any volatility it would be reported back to 
the Committee.  Members noted that an update report was presented to the 
committee at its October meeting.  The Committee felt reassured by these actions.  

Resolved 

That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2018/19 be commended for approval by Council.   

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 UPDATE 

Stephanie Payne, Group Manager presented the report.  The report provided 
assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee that the improvement actions 
identified as part of the annual review of the governance arrangements operating 
within GCC had been/were being addressed.  It was recommended that the 
Committee reviewed and considered the actions taken to address the governance 
improvement areas identified.

The Committee was advised that four key improvement areas were identified to 
further enhance the governance arrangements and documented within the AGS 
action plan.  These were:
1.     Future Financial Sustainability;
2.     Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Services;
3.     Implications of the Policing and Crime Act; and
4.     Contracting / Commissioning Care Services.

Members were referred to the appendix, which confirmed lead officer responses to 
each AGS action – reflecting a positive direction of travel against them.  It was 
noted that that the Audit, Risk and Assurance’s role was to act as a facilitator for the 
update report (i.e. that action delivery was the responsibility of each confirmed lead 
officer). 

It was noted that a further update to Audit and Governance Committee as part of 
the AGS 2017/18 report would take place in July 2018.

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

7. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT & STRATEGY 2018 - 2021 

Stephanie Payne, Group Manager presented the report in detail.  The proposed 
Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy, reflected national good 
practice/standards and aligned with the Council’s operating model.  It was 
explained that the Strategy was now a three year document due to the key 
principles of good risk management practice not changing.  

However, officers would continue to review it annually, and from this point the 
Committee would only expect to see the document prior to the end of the three year 
term or as a result of required change.  Therefore, the Committee was asked to 
review and agree the Strategy.

It was explained that it has always been important for GCC to identify and manage 
its risks as risk management was one of the key principles of effective Corporate 
Governance.   Identifying risks enabled the Council to effectively manage strategic 
decision making, service planning and delivery to safeguard the wellbeing of our 
stakeholders and increased the likelihood of us achieving our outcomes. 

The Committee’s role was to monitor the effectiveness of the Council governance 
arrangements, including risk management.   Members noted that the annual review 
and update of the Council’s Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy was 
led by the Head of ARA.  The Policy was last reviewed and approved by Committee 
in January 2017.  

The Group Manager advised members that there were only very minor changes to 
the strategy.  These were highlighted as the Corporate Risk Management Group 
was to change from virtual to physical, in order to support risk management 
communications, escalation and effective oversight; and the three year term of the 
document.  

Members were referred to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (part 2 
paragraph 3) which stated that ‘a relevant local authority must ensure that it has a 
sound system of internal control which…includes effective arrangements for the 
management of risk’.  It was noted that the general principles of how risk was 
managed within the Council had not changed.

It was noted that Internal Audit provided an opinion of the effectiveness of risk 
management arrangements when undertaking individual audit assignments which 
provided the Committee with reasonable assurance that risk was being managed 
effectively across the Council. 

A discussion took place relating to risk monitoring and reporting arrangements, it 
was reiterated that risk monitoring and reporting were integral to the corporate 
performance management and monitoring arrangements and was within the 
Overview Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) remit.  The Council’s strategic 
risks were reported on a quarterly basis to OSMC.   



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

It was suggested that people had to be proactive and not reactive to risk.  The 
Group Manager referred Members to pack page 85 onwards which confirms 
minimum requirements, their regularity and key roles and responsibilities.  
In addition, the Committee agreed that a link to the Corporate Risk Register be 
included on Members Matter. 

During the discussion, some members questioned data protection and the ability to 
log who had copied documents.  The Director of Strategic Finance explained that 
officer’s had access to lots of data both paper based and electronically.  As such 
key controls were in place in terms of user access, to electronic systems.  As 
access to systems was dependant upon the person’s role.  It was noted that 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) were coming into force as of May 
2018 and this would be accompanied by its own set of rules for vigilance.  

The Committee was asked to approve the Strategy, and once approved it would be 
disseminated to members and managers via a Communications Plan in order to 
reaffirm GCC’s risk management objectives.  

Resolved 

That the Strategy be approved and disseminated to members and managers 
via a Communications Plan, to reaffirm GCCs risk management objectives.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18 

Stephanie Payne, Group Manager presented the report which informed members 
on the progress of the internal audit activity in relation to the 2017/2018 Internal 
Audit Plan and provided a progress report on the internal audit outcomes from the 
period October to December 2017.ncluding the opinions provided on risk and 
control. 

The Committee welcomed the report which provided the relevant risk and control 
assurance opinions in relation to the audit activity during the above period.  The 
report included a graphical summary that highlighted the opinions provided for the 
2017/18 year to December 2017.  This period showed an overall satisfactory and 
above rating of 78% on control and 89% on risk. 

In addition, the Group Manager was pleased to report that during the October to 
December 2017 period that no limited assurance opinions on control or risk had 
been provided on completed audits from the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan.     

In relation to fraud, it was reported that there were 12 new cases in 2017/18, 
alongside 9 cases that were work in progress from prior year.  Consequently the 
ARA team were ensuring the appropriate resources were in place to investigate 
these cases. 

The Committee discussed the progress report in detail, and were informed that 
Internal Audit also carries out consultancy work as well as assurance activity. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

Members were reassured by the processes in place and felt there was positive 
delivery against the Plan to date.

Resolved

That the report be noted.  

9. LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORTS 

Stephanie Payne, Group Manager informed the Committee that internal audit would 
do follow up audits on the three areas, this was proposed within the County Internal 
Audit Plan 2018/19

Due to staff illness, the Chairman agreed to defer the limited assurance report on 
Electronic Call Monitoring – All Ages All Disabilities to the April 2018 Committee 
meeting.

Approval of Payments for Agency Staff – Mandy Quayle, Head of HR presented 
the report in detail.  The Committee noted that the contractor’s timesheet and 
vacancy management system (e-tips) requires GCC managers to approve agency 
workers timesheets on a weekly basis, however should they fail to do this e-tip 
would automatically approve the timesheets to enable the individual agencies to 
pay their staff.  It was noted that an update to the system was due on the 1st 
February 2018 and would auto-generate an email to managers to approve the 
timesheets.  This would then enable GCC to monitor which managers were 
approving timesheets and those who weren’t doing so.  

Members felt that the auto-approval rate should be considerably lower.  The 
Committee agreed that all approved spend to agency staff should be authorised by 
a manager.  The Head of HR was requested to look at this option in more detail.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

Section 20 – Gill Horrobin, Interim Strategic Lead for Children in Care presented 
the report in detail.  It was explained that Section 20 was an integral part of the 
Improvement Plan as picked up by Ofsted.  

Members were informed that Section 20 agreements were voluntary arrangements 
between the LA and the parents, where the parent could not provide suitable 
accommodation or care on a temporary or permanent basis.  However, parental 
responsibility remained with the parent until the child returned home and /or 
permanence plans were progressed through the courts.

It was reported that Section 20 agreements were a major issue in Gloucestershire 
and were reported to be at 37%, while the national average was 23%.  The 
Committee agreed it was crucial to streamline and speed up the process, in order to 
significantly reduce the figure.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

Members were advised that the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee (CFSC) 
were well aware of the situation and had recently had a meeting with Judge 
Wildblood.  The CFSC were actively monitoring the situation.  

The Committee did request that in future the report detailed which officer was 
responsible for each area, given the staff changes in the service.   The Interim 
Strategic Lead for Children in Care agreed to brief management of the continuity of 
the response.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.  

10. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

Jane Burns, Director of Strategy and Challenge and Monitoring Officer presented 
the report in detail.  The Committee were thanked for previously submitting their 
comments, which had now been included in the policy.  

Members were informed that the Chief Executive and the Monitoring Officer under 
delegated powers had formally approved the Whistleblowing Policy, which had now 
been disseminated throughout the organisation.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

11. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS PRESENTATION 

Nick Holland, Information Governance Specialist presented the report in 
considerable detail.  The Committee were advised that GDPR was one part of a 
major change in data protection legislation that would replace the Data Protection 
Act 1998 on 25th May 2018.   

Officers explained that under the current legislation GCC had been able to prove 
compliance and had not been fined. GDPR was an EU regulation, and updated 
data protection legislation to reflect the way organisations were now collecting and 
using personal data.  It had been confirmed by the government that the content of 
the GDPR will be reflected in domestic data legislation after Brexit.  It was 
explained that there were a number of changes that the council needs to consider 
when using personal data.  

During the discussion, it was suggested that it would be advisable to host a GDPR 
briefing session for all members, and possibly extend an invitation to the districts on 
the new legislation, in order to make members aware of the risk.  The Monitoring 
Officer agreed to make the necessary arrangements.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

The topic of erasure of information was discussed. The Information Governance 
Specialist was requested to discuss the issue with Legal and report back 
accordingly.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

THAT in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified in minute 12 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

13. EXEMPT LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORT 

The Committee received and discussed the report in detail. 

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1:17pm.


